- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky

)

) DOCKET NO. 12-035-67
Mountain Power to Increase Rates by $29.3 )

)

)

)

Million or 1.7 Percent through the Energy
Balancing Account

SCHEDULING ORDER AND
NOTICE OF HEARING

ISSUED: September 21, 2012

By The Commission:

The Commission held a duly noticed scheduling conference in the above-entitled
matter on September 11, 2012. Based on the discussion at the conference, the schedule
presented in the following table is established for this proceeding.

SCHEDULE

ltem Deadline/Date/Time/Location

The Utah Division of Public Utilities Tuesday, November 13, 2012,
files audit report and direct testimony

All parties file direct testimony and Thursday, December 13, 2012
requests for intervention

All parties file rebuttal testimony Tuesday, January 8, 2013

All parties file surrebuttal testimony Thursday, January 17, 2013

Hearing Wednesday, January 23, 2013, 9:00
a.m., Fourth Floor Hearing Room
451, Heber M. Wells Bldg., 160 East
300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.
NOTE: January 24, 2013 is also
reserved for additional hearing time,
if needed.
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For discovery requests served prior to December 13, 2012, responses shall be served
within fourteen calendar days. For discovery requests served between December 13, 2012 and
January 8, 2013, responses shall be served within seven calendar days. For discovery requests served
after January 8, 2013, responses shall be served within four calendar days. Whenever the due date
falls on a weekend or state holiday, the discovery request may be served the next business day.

Where feasible, parties shall serve discovery requests and responses on applicable parties by
electronic mail.

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the Commission
two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-
8824). Participants attending by telephone should then call the Commission five minutes prior to
the hearing to ensure participation.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing
special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) should notify the
Commission at least three working days prior to the proceeding, using one of the phone numbers
listed in the preceding paragraph.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 21 day of September, 2012.

/sl Gary L. Widerburg
Commission Secretary

D#234221
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 21* day of September, 2012, a true and correct

copy of the foregoing Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing was served upon the following as

indicated below:

By Electronic Mail: By Hand-Delivery:

Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) Division of Public Utilities
PacifiCorp 160 East 300 South, 4™ Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Gary A Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com)

Hatch, James & Dodge Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, 2" Floor
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com)
Energy Strategies

F. Robert Reeder (bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com)
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com)
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com)
Parsons Behle & Latimer

Mark C. Moench (mark.moench@pacificorp.com)
David L. Taylor (dave.taylor@pacificorp.com)
Yvonne R. Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com)
Rocky Mountain Power

Gregory B. Monson (gbmonson@stoel.com)
Stoel Rives LLP

Patricia E. Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov)
Justin C. Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov)
Utah Attorneys General

Administrative Assistant



